provisions of the statutes relating to the consolidation or merger of corporations or 

During the succeeding term of seven (7) years an annual sum which shall in no otherwise, without the consent of the City, acting by the Board, evidenced by an in-
case be less than one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350) and which strument under seal, anything herein contained to the contrary thereof in anywise 
shall be equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall notwithstanding, and the granting, giving or waiving of any one or more of such con-
exceed the sum of one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350). sents shall not render unnecessary any subsequent consent or consents. 

During the remaining thirteen (13) years of the original term of this contract such  Seventh—Upon the termination of this original contract, or if the same be re- 
percentages of gross receipts with minimum annual payments as shall be determined

[...]

Thirtieth—This grant is upon the express condition that the Company, within thirty 
(30) days after the signing of this contract by the Mayor, and before anything is done 
in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the Comptroller of the 
City the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). either in money or securi-
ties, to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the performance by the 
Company of all the terms and conditions of this contract and compliance with all orders 
of the Board acting under the powers herein reserved.

[...]

of such penalty from the security fund deposited with him. In case of any drafts made 
upon the security fund the Company shall, upon ten (10) days' notice in writing, pay 
to the City a sum sufficient to restore said security fund to the original amount of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and in default thereof this contract shall be can-
celed and annulled at the option of the Board, acting in behalf of the City. No action 
or proceeding or right under the provisions of this contract shall affect any other 
legal rights, remedies or causes of action belonging to the City.